
NB 

Decision No. __ 7 ... 9"""'""'"'-10 .... 8 ..... 8 __ _ 
BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE S~TE OF CALIFORNIA 

In the Matter of the Application of 
CALIFORNIA WATER. SERVICE COMPANY, 

Application No. 52323 
(Filed November 24, 1970; 

Amended April 7, 19'71) 
a corporation, 

for an order authorizing :Lt to 
increa3c rates charged for water 
service fn the Oroville district. 

McCutchen, Doyle, :Brow.t'l. & Encrsen, by 
A. Crawford Greene, Jr., for California 
Water ~crvice Company, applicant. 

C .. Keith Lyde, Attorney at Law (Florida), 
for city of Oroville, protestant". 

William C. Brieea, Atto:cney at Law, and 
J. ~. Johnson, for the Commission staff. 

OPINION --- ........ ----
After notice, public hearing 1n this ma.tter was held 

before Examiner Gillanders on May 26" 1971 at Oroville and on 
June 18, 1971 at San Fr~cisco. The matter was submitted on 
June 23, 1971, upon the receipt of late-filed Exhibit 22. 

Applicant, a Cal:Lfornia corporation, seeks authority to 
tncrease its rates for water service to about 1,600 metered customers, 
1,533 flat rate ,commercial customers and 10 irrigation customers 
in its Oroville district whic~ includes the city of Oroville and 
vicinity. Applicant owns and operates water systetrSin 2l operating 
districts, all of which are in California. 
Rates 

Increases are proposed in General Metered Service, 
Residential Flat Rate Service, Limited Flat Rate Service, and 
Irrigation Service. No increases are proposed for Public Fire 
Hydrant Service or Private Fire Protection Service. 

The following tabulation compares applicant's present and 
proposed rates for metered water service: 

-1-



A. 52323 KB 

General Metered Service 

RATES 
PER METER PER MONTH 

Pre~ont calendar Yoar 
RAtes, 1970 1971 1972 1m 

Service Chargo: 

For 5/ax .3/4-.1ncb. motor ............. $3.,72 $4~52 $4 •. 7S $;.08 $5.~ For 3!4-inch moter ••••••••••• 4 .. 07 4.97 5 .. 26 5.;9 5.97 For l-ineh moter ••••••••••• 5.47 6.78 7.17 7 .. 62 S.l; For 1,-1nchmeter ••••••••••• 7.62 9.49 10 .. 04 10.67 ll.40 For 2-inch meter ••••••••••• 9.67 12.20 12.,9l 13,.72 14.66 For 3-ineh moter ............ 18,.l7 22.60 23.90 25.40 27.l; For 4-ineh meter ••••••••••• 24.l7 30.74 32~50 34.54 36'.92 For 6-ineh meter •.•••.••••• 40.17 51.08 ;4.01 57.~ 61.36 For S-inch meter ............ 60 .. 17 75.94 80.30 8;.34 91.22' For 10:"inch meter ••••••••••• 74.l7 94.,02 99.42 10;,.66 112~94 

Quantity Rate: 

For all water delivered, 
per lOO cu. !to ••••••••••••••••• $0.l75 $0.214 $0.2.26 $0.241 $0.257, 

Tho Service Charge is a readiness-to-sorve charge 
applicable to a.ll moter(3d 3orvico and to which is to 
be add~ tho monthly charge computod at the Quantity Rate. 

-2-



A. 52323 lCS/NB 

Results of Operation 
The following tabulation compares the est~ted summary of 

earnings for the test year 1971, under present and proposed rates 
prepared by the applicant and by the staff: 

: A:el2lieg,nt Estimated : Starr Estimated. :Applica.nt : 
: Pro,ent. :Co .. Preposcd.: Prosent :Co .. l?roposod.: Exceeds : 

: ~ter.t : Rat~s : Rate~* : Ratoe : Rates* : Starr~: 

<Dolle.r~ in Thousands) 

Operating Revenues $ 399 .. 4 $ 515.9 $ 400.,3 $ 517.1 $(M) 
Coerat~ 'Exl:lenses 

Oper. & Ma1nt .. 185.0 185.0 178.5 178.5 6.5 
Admin., Gen'l .. & Misc. 14 .. 8 14.8 12S 12 .. 3 2.5 
Taxes Othor Than Income 55 .. 4 55.4 55.6 55 .. 6 <;ID Depred..:l.tion ~ .. 2 42.2 41.0 4l.0 l.2 Allocated. Common :2~.4 2.2·4 3~:2 ~.o 1.4 Subt¢taJ. 332.8' 332 .. 8 .4 ll.:4 Income 'l'axes (n) 56.3 8.9 69~2 (12:8) 

'l'ota.l~os 328.9 389.1 330 .. 3 390 .. 6· -en> 
Net Operating Revenues 70.5 126.8 70.0 126.5 (.2.:2) 
Deprcciate~ Rate Base 1,691.0 l,691.0 l,555.6 1,555.6 135.4 
Rate of Return 4.17% 7.5'$ 4.5~ 8.13% (O.3~)% 

(Red Figure) 
# At present rates. 
* .At ccmpany amend.ed proposed. 1971 ratos .. 

-3-



A. 52323 KB 

Explanation of Differences - Results of Operation 
Direet Operating Expenses 

the staff modified applicant's use of a trended "labor 
factor" to exclude retirement and group insurance costs from the 
factor since these items are separately estimated and retirement 
costs will henceforth be a general office allocated expense. 
Applicant has applied its higher labor factor to virtually all 
categories of expensc,whereas the staff has separately analyzed 
those expenses without significant direct labor content, thereby 
generally resulting in estimates lower than applicant's. 

The staff separately estimated the retirement contribution 
cost portion of administrative, genera.l and miscellaneous expenses 
and determined a slightly lower level thereof than applicant. 

The staff's and applic~t'$ estimates of 1971 direct 
expenses are compared in the follOwing tabulation: . 

-4-



A. 52323 KB /NB 

Operating, Maintenance and A&.G Expenses ~ 1971 Estfmated 

: Applicant .. .. .. .. · . .. .. .. : Applicant .. Staff : Exceeds . · . . · Item : Esti:tla.ted : Estimated : Staff .. · .' (Dollars iIi 'thousandS) 

~ratfn~ E~enses 
PUrchaSed ower $ 15 .. 7 $ 
Purchased Water 40.3, 
Purchased Chemieals 6 .. > Payroll 77 .. 4 0.7 Uucollect1bles, 

~ Postage 25.5, 
Other 

Subtotal Operating Expense 

~Iaintenance E~enses 
Payroll 5.9 5.9 Other 13.7 10 .. 0' 3.7 

Subtotal Maintenance Expense 19.6 1:5.9 3.1 
Total 0 & M Expenses 185.0 178.5 6.5 
AOC EX1)enses 

RegUlatory Comm. Expense 1.0 1.0 
Uninsured tosses ) .1 

~ Retirement Contributions ~ 10.4 2.5· 2.5 
Other f.F Dues and Donations Adj. §2 -Subtotal A&:; Expenses 1 •. 2.5 

Misc. E~ses 
Rents, ort. Ltd. Trm. .. 

Utile Inv .. 3.5 3.5· 
Total O&M, A&G, & Miscellaneous 199.8 190.8 9.0 

(Red l"1gure) 

~5-



A.52323 NB 

We find the methods and results of the staff's determina-
tion of direct operating expenses are reasonable. 
Taxes Other Than On Income 

11,e major difference between the company and staff for 
this item of expense results from the staff having available and 
utilizing the actual 1970-1971 fiscal year ad valorem taxes 8S 

assessed, whereas these amounts were estimated by the company. As 
a result of this later information, the staff determined a slightly 
lesser downward trend in the effective tax rate than est~ted by 
applicant. The staff's results are reasonable. 
Income Taxes 

!he differences in income taxes as determined by the staff 
and company are the result of differences in estimates of expenses, 
together with differences in income tax depreciation resulting from 
differences in plant additions and the staff's use of interest 
expense consistent with the staff's rate of return exhibit in 
Applications Nos. 52052-52055. The staff's tax computation is 
reasonable. 
Allocated Common Expenses 

The difference between the applicant and staff esti~tes 
of total common expense for the test years is mainly due to the 
staff's more selective use of labor factors. In connection with 
Applications Nos. 52052-52055, the staff revi~ed applica.nt's allo-
cation factors to each district and found that it had used staff 
cethods and that the factors were reasonable. Staff and applicant 
est,1maeed general office expenses and allocation thereof to the 
Oroville District are summarized as follows': 

-6- :.,! 



A. 52323 KB 

Allocated Co~n Expenses 

·--------------------------~:~E~s~t~i~ma~t~e~a~1~9~7~O--~:~~Es~t~f~ma~t~e~a~ln9~7Ml--: 
; Item :Applicant: Staff :Applicant: Staff: ------------~~--------------~=-~(!Eousanas of Dollars 

Administrative, General and 
$1,118.9 $1,084.2 $1,207.8 $1,156.7 ~cellaneous Expense 

Operation and Maintenance 
489.4 545.6 523.2 Expense 499.6 

Taxes, Depree. & Amort. 102 .. 2 101.2 110.0 109.0 
Total 1,720.7 1,674.8 1,863.4 1,788.9 

A11oc~tion to the Oroville 
34.0 District at 1.90% 32.7 31.8 35.4 

The staff's allocation is reasonable. 
Rate Base 

The differences in the rate bases fo~ the years 1970 and 
1971 result from the ctaff's use of 1970 recorded and company 
estimated 1971 construction budget as representing reasonable district 
annual plant additions. Applicant trended several past years f 
additions after adjustment to year 1965 cost levels by means of a 
company developed r'payroll factor." The staff estimated 1971 
act~l additions while applicant's figures represent an averag~g 
of past years' construction levels. The staff computatio~ of 
working capital differs from applic~t's only to the extent of 
ineorporating higher estimated levels of m~terials a~d supplies. 
Applieantts working cash was adopted by the staff even though Slight 
differences could result at staff revenue and expense estimates. 
The staff's depreciation reserves reflect reeo:::ded lS70 accruals, 
retirements and adjust'1Jlenes. With the exception of the minor St.l=£ 
adjustments in Applications Nos. 52052-52055, the staff has 8ccepted 
applicant's allocation of eommon utility rate base for its develop-
ment of the district rate base. The following tabulations show a 
comparison of staff and applicant's estimated plant and rate bases: 

-7-



A. 52323 KB 

:----------------------~:~------~I~~~7~O------~:---------1~9~'1~------: 
:--------~I~rem~ ________ ~:~A~p~p=l~~Jc~a~n~t~:~s~·~~a~t~f~~:~A~~~p~l~i~ea~.~n~t~:~S~·t~a~t=t--: 

(Dollars in Thousands) 

Beginning-of-Year 
Estimated Average Utility Plant 

Balance $1,989.0 $2,185.1* $2',135.4 
Gross Additions 
Retirements & Adjustments 

Net Additions 

157 .. 9 63,.5 175 .. 2 
11.5 26.8 11.5 

Weighted Average Amount 
146.4 36.7 163.7 

2,056 .. 1 2,20l.9 2,210.4 
Estimated Average Rate Bases 

Utility ?lant $2,056.1 $2,201.9 $2,210.4 
less Adjustments to Plant 81.3 273 .. 5')'(' 84.7 
Worl<ing capital 60.3 61.1 61.8 
Undepreciated Rate Base 2,035.1 1,9S9.5 2,187.5 
less Depreciation Reserve 496.2 501~9 527.2 
Depreciated Rate Bese 1,538.9 1,487.6 1,660.~ 
Allocated C~on Rate Base 30 .. 4 30.1 30.7 

Total Depr. Ra:c Base 1,569.3 1,517.7 1,691.0 
* Includes $196,030 of '.nonrecurring contributed plant 

constructed ~~ earlier years but not recorded until December, 1970. 

$2,221.8 
75.2 
11.5 
63.7 

2,268.3 

$2,268 .. 3 
270.0 
62.8 

2,061.1 
535.5 

1~525 .. 6 
30 .. 0 

1,555.6 

In Decision No. 7S807 dated June 22, 1971 in Application 
No. 52055 (Californi.a Wnter Service Company - Hermosa-Redondo 
District) we said: 

"It appesrs that applicant f s method of maki.."lg 
expense estimates, which it has ~ed many 
years for budgetary and regulatory purposes, 
yields consis~ently inflated results which 
may be appropriate for a budget but are no~ 
sufficiently accurate and indicative of 
future operating expectations to justify 
the use of the method as a b3Sis for 
fixing rates to be paid by the public .. " 

-8-



A. 52323 K&'Na 

In this proceeding we have testimony from a Vice President 
that "his estimates of plant additions have no, tie into applicant's 
coustruction budget." 

Late-filed Exhibit 22 ordered by the Examiner is a copy 
of applicant's 1970 and 1971 construction budget. 

For 1970, the budget called for total expenditures of 
$51,348. For 1971,the budget called for total expenditures of 
$70,656. 

Applicant's Exhibit 12 shows that for rate-making purposes 
it claims it will have gross additions to plant of $157,900 for 197011 
and gross additions to plant of $175,200 in 1971al. 

It is obvious from the above that applicant 1$ including 
in its estimated test year rate base at least $150,000 of 
plant it will never install. Thus, it is requesting that the 
ratepayers pay at least $30,000 per year costs which it will 
never incur on such phantom plant. 

We point out that since its origin over 60 years ago, 
this Commission had adhered to original cost of plant as being 
the proper basis for determining the reasonable value of property 
devoted to public use. 

The staff's method of determining rate base is proper 
and its results will be adopted. 

11 For 1970, additional contributions in aid of construction are 
estimated to be $1,400 and additional adv3nees'~9r construction 
are estimated to be $3,000. 

~ The corresponding amounts for 1971 are $l,400 and $3,000, 
respectively .. 

...9-



A. 52323 KB/~J3 * * 

Rate of Return . 
In addition to requesting an initi~l rate increase nnd 

annual rate increases thereafter for two years to· prevent attrition 
tn the rate of return from operational slippage, applicant requests 
annual increases of 0.1 percent ~ the rate of return based on 
assuced financial slippage in the future. Applicant requests rates 
to produce a rate of return of 7.5 percent for lS71,. 7.6 percent for 
1972 and 7.7 percent for 1973, while proposing to maintain 'throughout 
the period a level of earnings on c~on equity of approximately 11 
percent. 

The staff recommends a .ange of rate of return between 
7.25 and 7.55 percent. The staff concurs in the concept of step 
::ates but opposes step ra'tes of return based on financial Slippage 
because of the uncertainty of future interest rates. 

We recognize that past inflation and delays in effecting 
rate relief support the concept of step rates but such a mechanism 
automatically tncreascs inflationcry pressures which work against 
the national, state and local efforts to control inflation. This 
record does not contain a prediction of future capital s~ructure, 
which will vary with the dynamics of the money marl(et. We will not 
authorize s~cp rates but we do find reasonable a rate of rc~ of 
7.40 percent for the test year. In authorizing. 3 rate of return of 
7.40 percent for t~e test year, we recogr~ze that there will be oper-
ational slipp3ge of .3 percent over the years. The rates shown in 
Appendix A attached are designed such that the average rete of return 
for the future wi!l result in adequate earnings for the short te~ 

-10-



A.S2323 KS/NB * 

/ 
Service 

According to the staff, during year 1970, customer complAinu 
received and resolved a.t the distr1c1: office totalled 28, of whichZO 
related to easte, odor, color or pressure. Four informal complaints 
were filed with the Commission fr~m customers of the district during 
the pas1: three years, of which three concerned billing and one a 
leaking service line. All were resolved to the sa1:isfaction of the 
parties. Service provided by applicant in this distric1: is good, 
according to the staff's engineering witness. 
Public Presentation 

Twenty-five customers attended the hearing to oppose the 
requested rate increases. Seven public witnesses complained of 
water quality and/or service. Applicant at the direction of the 
Examiner inves1:1gated and reported on complaints received at the 
hearing. Late-filed Exhibits 1, 2 and 3 show the results of 
appliean1:'s investigations. No further action by this Commission 
on these complaints appears necessary at this time as the pressure 
problems are caused by the customers' service pipes not applicant's 
pipes. The water quality problem is caused by lJ customer-owned air 
cooler and is inherent in such coolers. 

A member of the City Council testified and presented 
evidence of the Council's concern regarding the impact the proposed 
rate fnereases would have upon 1:he community. Oroville opposed step 
inereases and recommended that the Commission authorize a rate of 
return not exceeding 7.25 percent ... the lowes1: range of the staff. 
recommen4ation. 
Findings and Conclusion 

The Commission finds 1:hat: 
1. Applicau1: is in need of additional revenues, but the pro-

posed rates set forth in the application are excessive. 

-ll-



A.52323 NS ** 

2. The staff estimates, previously discussed herein, of oper-
ating revenues, operating expenses, and rate base for the test year 
1971, reasonably indicate the results of applicant's operations in 
the near future. 

3. A rate of return of 7.40 percent on the adopted rate base 
for the year 1971 is reasonable. Such rate of return, combined with i 
operational slippage of .3 percent, will produce a reasonable aver- I 
age rate of return over a short term. i 

4. The increases in rates and charges authorized herein are 
justified, the rates and charges authorized herein are reasonable, 
and the present rates and charges, insofar as they differ from those 
prescribed herein, are for the future unjust and unreasonable. 

!he rates authorized in this proceeding are within the 
zone of reasonableness. Such rates are consistent with the Federal 
Government's economic stabilization program and, in our opinion, will 
not engender undue inflationary pressures. 

The Commission concludes that the application should be 
granted to the extent set forth in the order which follows·. 

ORDER -----
IT IS ORDERED that after the effective date of this order 

CalifOrnia Water Service Company is authorized to file the,. revised 
rate schedules attached to this order as Appendix A. Such~: filing 
shall comply with General Order No. 96-A. The effective &lte of the 

-12-



A. 52323 KB 

revised schedule shall be four days after the date of filing. !he 
revised sChedule shall apply only to service rendered on and after 
the effective date thereof. 

The effective date of this order shall be twenty ,days after 
the date hereof. 

Dated at SIn 1!'ra,ncJey ,Californi<l;, this ...... ~ ____ _ 
day of DECEMBER , 1971. 

-13-



A.5232) NB* 

APPENDIX A 
P:l.ge 1 of J. 

Schodw.e No. OR-l 

GENERAL METERED SERVICE 

APPlICABILITY 

Applieo.ble to aD. metored wa.ter :Jervice. 

TERRITORY 

RATES 

Oroville and. vicinity 1 Butte County. 

Service Charge: 

For sle x 3/4-1nch meter 
For 314-inch meter 

......................... .................•....... 
For l-inch meter ......................... 
For l,-inch moter ..............•..•....•.• 
For 2-1nch moter ......................... 
For 3-inch meter ......................... 
For 4-inch moter ..... ,;. .............. e"" ..... ,. ., .. .. 

For 6-inch motor ......................... 
For $-inch meter ..........•...... -...... ~ 
For 10-inch meter 

Quantity Rate!';: 

For all 'W3.tcr d.elivored." per 100 cu.tt. 

The Service Charge i~ a readine~~-to-'crve charge 
appl1ea.ble to all metored service :l.rld to which i~ to 
be added the mol'lt~ c:ha.rge computed. at tho Quantity 
Rates. 

Per Meter 
Per Mor:th 

$ 4.60 
5.05 
6.90 
9.65 

12.40 
2).00 
31.30 
.52.00 
77.30 
95.70 

(I) 
! , 
! 
I , , , , 
I 
f , , 
I 
I , 
I 
I 
I , 
I 

I : 

$ 0.Z2l j (±) 



A.52323 NE" 

APPLICABILITY 

APPENDIX A 
Page 2 or 4 

Schoo.ule No. OB-2R 

RESIDENTIAL ~ ~. SERVICE 

Applicable to all flat rate rezidential water 3ervico. 

TERRITORY 

Oroville and vicinity, Butte County. 

RATES 
Per Service Connection 

Per Month 

1. For a single ramily residential unit, including 
prcmi~e5 having the tollowing area: 

61 000 sq.ft. or les~ .••••••..••....•.•..•..•.••. $ 9.5; 1 (I) 
Frem. 6,ool to 10,000 :5q.1't. • ••••••••••••••••••• 
From 10,ool to- 16·,000 sq. ft. . •••..•...•..••••••• 
From 16,00l to 25,000 zq,.1't. • ••••••••••••••••••• 

a. For each 44d.1 t.ionaJ. single tf.l.mily re"idential 
unit on the same prGmi~os And oorved from the 
~e sorvice conneeticn ••.•••••••••••••••••• 

SPECIAL CONDITIONS: 

10.65 I 
12.80 I 15.85 

I 
1 

$ 5.5; 

1. 'l'he above nat rates apply to "ervice eonnect1o~ not larger than 
one inch in diameter. 

2. All residentio.1 service not covered by tho above claiJsi:f'ieation 
will be furnished only on a metered basis. 

3. Meters ~hAll be insta.lled it either the utility or cu:3tomer so 
chooses tor above classitication, in whi~~ event service thercaitor shall 
be furnished on the wi" of Schedule No. OR-1, Cone-raJ. M8tered. Servie~. 

, ' , , , , 
I 
I , 
f 
I 
f 

(I) 



A.52323 NB 

A?PLICABIUTY 

APPENDIX A 
Pago :3 o! 4 

Schedule No. OR-2UL 

Applicable to all flAt rate ~ter service furnished to customers 
t.aking untrea.ted water directly from Power" Canal. 

TEAAITOIrI 

OrovUle and vieni ty, Butte Col.lnty. 

Per Month 
Mrs. !ol:l. Heberle ....................................... $4.1$ 

SPECIAL CONDITION 

Service undor thi$ schedulo is limited to tho above service which 
wa.s being turnishcd a~ o! January 1, 1955. 

(I) 



A.52323 NB 

APPLICABILITY 

APPENDIX A 
Page J. ot 4 

Schedule No. OR-3M 

lAAICATION SERVICE 

" 

App~eablc to service of untreated ~ter from Powers ~l to irriga-
tion districts and to irrigation or mining ditches, for uses including but 
not limited to, the irrig~tion of vinc.yar~~, orehar~~ and p~ture lan4~. 

TERRITORY 

La.."'lds lOQtod along tho Powers Colnal, between Coal Canyon Powerhouse 
.'lnd. Cherokee ReservOir, north or the City or Oroville, Butte County. 

RATE -
For all ~~ter delivered 

SPECIAL CONDITION 

.................................. 

Per l"".incr':: 
~h OilY 

$O.41, 

A minor's inch day is derined. as the Ci\Ul.ntity or water equal to 1/40 
of a cubic foot per second .flOwing cont1nuo'J.:)ly for a. period of 24 ho~. 

(I) 


